Milton Logistics Hub Project | REVIEW PANEL

Joint process established under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012, and the Canada Transportation Act

July 8, 2019

Renée Pelletier
Olthuis, Kleer, Townshend LLP
<contact information removed>

By email

Subject: Milton Logistics Hub Project – Request for extension for closing remarks

Dear Ms. Pelletier,

This letter is further to the information the Review Panel read into the record of the public hearing on July 8, 2019.

On July 2, 2019, Olthuis, Kleer and Townshend wrote to the Review Panel, on behalf of the Huron-Wendat Nation, to request an extension of the deadline to provide written closing remarks to mid-day on July 16, 2019 (CEAR #895). You noted that the deadline would have been only one business day after your second presentation to the Review Panel.

On Thursday July 4th, the Review Panel also received a request from the Halton Municipalities (CEAR #920) to extend both the deadline for submission of written closing remarks, and a change to when the oral closing remarks session would be held.

The Review Panel is satisfied that the objectives of the hearing may be better achieved by providing some additional time to interested parties to prepare their closing remarks. The Panel will therefore amend its procedures to grant the request to extend the deadline for written and oral closing remarks. The deadline for written closing remarks will now be **Wednesday July 17** at noon, Eastern Daylight Time. The oral closing remarks session will now be held on Friday July 19, starting at 9:30am. The Review Panel anticipates this change will accommodate the request from the Huron-Wendat Nation.

Milton Logistics Hub Project | REVIEW PANEL

Joint process established under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012, and the Canada Transportation Act

Should you have additional questions or concerns, please contact the Review Panel Secretariat at MiltonHubPanel@ceaa.gc.ca. The Review Panel looks forward to receiving your written closing remarks and to your participation in the upcoming hearing.

Sincerely,
<Original signed by>

Lesley Griffiths Review Panel Chair

c.c. Isobel Heathcote, Review Panel Member
William G McMurray, Review Panel Member
Denis E. Mahony
Peter Pickfield